
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 8 December 2015 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LB32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Zena West   Direct Dial: 0115 8764305 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held 3 November 2015 
 

3 - 4 

4  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17  
Report of the Strategic Director of Organisational Transformation  
 

5 - 70 

5  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

6  PAY AND REWARD REVIEW UPDATE  
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 3 November 2015 from 14.00 - 14.25 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Dave Liversidge (Chair) 
Councillor Toby Neal (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Sam Webster 

Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Zena West - Governance Officer 
Bridget Donoghue - HR Business Partner 
Gail Keen - HR Consultant 
Angela Probert - Strategic Director for Organisational Transformation 
Della Sewell - Employee Relations Manager 
 
25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Culley – unwell 
Councillor Heaton – unwell  
 
26  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
27  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
28  CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP 

 
RESOLVED to note the committee membership changes, as below: 
 
1) Councillor Sam Webster to replace Councillor David Mellen; 
 
2) Councillor Dave Trimble to replace Councillor Alex Norris. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee - 3.11.15 

 

 
29  EARLY RETIREMENT MONITORING REPORT 2014/15 

 
Gail Keen, HR Consultant, presented a report on Early Retirement, highlighting the 
following points: 
 
(a) the number of total retirements with pensions has increased from 176 in 

2013/14 to 182 in 2014/15. These have mostly been standard retirements; 
 
(b) there has been a decrease in the number of ill-health and redundancy 

retirements; 
 
(c) early retirements increased from 98 in 2013/14 to 227 in 2014/15. This was 

mostly due to a change in the age range for early retirement without approval; 
 
(d) 9.9% of retirements were classed as redundancy retirements, with an 

associated pension strain; 
 
(e) the average cost of the pension strain for the 9.9% of redundancies that 

carried one was £31,015, which is an increase on previous years, but is mostly 
due to the fact that there have been three redundancies at SLMG level in the 
reporting period. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Gail Keen for the update and note the contents of the 
report. 
 
30  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
31  PAY AND REWARD REVIEW 

 
Bridget Donoghue, HR Business Partner, presented a report on the Pay and Reward 
Review. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 
 

Page 4



 

APPOINTMENT AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE – 8 DECEMBER 2015 
   

 Title of paper: PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Angela Probert, Strategic Director of 
Organisational Transformation 

Wards affected: ALL 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Gail Keen, HR Consultant 
Gail.keen@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, Ext. 63612 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Ian Curryer – Chief Executive 
Glen O’Connell – Corporate Director, Resilience 
Bridget Donoghue – Head of HR  
Della Sewell – Employee Relations Manager 
Sarah Wilson – Electoral Services Manager 
Jef Gould – HR Data Manager 
HR Business Partners 
Anne Millichip – Finance Analyst  
John Bernard-Carlin – Team Leader, Legal 
Emma Hodgett – Resourcing & Reward Manager 
Andy Cross – Pensions Consultant 
Tina Adams – Finance Manager Capital & Tax Management 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report introduces the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2016-17 as required by the Localism 
Act. The Statement sets out information on pay and conditions for chief officers in comparison to 
the bulk of the workforce employed on ‘Local Government Scheme’ (LGS) terms and conditions.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2016-17 which is being presented to the Full 
Council meeting on 11 January 2016. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Gail.keen@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The pay policy statement is being presented to ACOS in order to demonstrate that 

decisions on pay and reward packages for chief executives and chief officers are 
made in an open and accountable way.   

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Localism Act requires local authorities to prepare and publish pay policy 

statement. 
 
2.2 The Act requires that the statement must be approved formally by the Council 

meeting itself (it cannot be delegated to a sub-committee); must be approved by the 
end of March each year and must be published on the Council’s website.  

 
2.3 In more detail, the matters that must be included in the statutory pay policy statement 

are as follows: 
 

 the Council’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for chief officers; 

 the Council’s policy on the remuneration 
[...]
n this report than in previous years’ 
statements (April-September as opposed to April-December) 

  
2.7 The pay multiple of the average chief officer’s pay (£85,698) to that of the non-chief 

officer average earner (£25,960) including guaranteed payments2 is 1:3. The 
relationship between the Chief Executive’s pay (£160,000) to that of the Council’s non 
chief officer average earner excluding allowances (£22,449) is a pay multiple of 1:7.  
The ratio between the Chief Executive’s pay and the Council’s non chief officer 
average earner has remained static since the last Pay Policy Statement in 2015-16; 
however the relationship between the average Chief Officer’s pay and the average 
non-chief officer’s pay has reduced. This is likely to be for two reasons; the increase 
in the amount of Living Wage paid, which has increased our minimum salary, and the 
increase in numbers of posts which meet the definition of Chief Officer but are paid 
below SLMG levels.  

 
2.8 As at 31 October 2015, there were no chief officers in receipt of bonus payments, 

increments, performance related pay, and other pay enhancements (overtime, 
weekend, evening, night working, etc). However, there was a chief officer pay award 
in 2015, for the first time in five years. This was for 2% from 1 January 2015. 

 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 As the production of a pay policy statement is a requirement under the Localism Act, 

no other options were considered. 
 
4. FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 
 MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The average and median pay figures included in the report are based on data for 

2015/16 up to 31st October 2015 increased to an annual figure. 
 

4.2 The pay policy statement will assist Chief Officers in the discharge of their 
responsibilities relating to staffing numbers and payments to employees as set out in 
the Council’s Financial Regulations and Corporate Financial Procedures. 

 
5. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMEN
[...]
ent financial climate; in particular with relation to supporting  vulnerable children 
and adults, facilitating more complex partnership working, and looking into the possible benefits of 
Devolution. 
 
The Council’s new and exciting agenda has the potential to provide opportunities to secure formal 
arrangements with other sectors that could reduce bureaucracy and duplication, thereby reducing 
costs and enabling the Council to provide better services to local people. 
 
As a Council we remain committed to ensuring that the benefits of our pay policy are felt by 
colleagues whose wages have gradually fallen in value.  This has included the introduction of the 
Living Wage supplement and the payment of an increment to our lowest paid colleagues, both of 
which continue to be in place in this financial year.  The situation regarding increments for 
colleagues on higher levels of pay is under review, but at present these continue to be frozen.  The 
position regarding Living Wage will also require further consideration following the recent 
Government decision to introduce a compulsory National Living Wage from April 2016, but at 
present the Council continues to pay Living Wage at the rate suggested by the Living Wage 
Foundation, which this year has increased to £7.85. 
 
 
 
Ian Curryer 
Chief Executive 

Page 12



  

 
Page 5 of 13 

 
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local authorities to 

produce a pay policy statement for each financial year (starting from 2012/13).  
 
1.2 The pay statements must articulate the Council’s own policies on a range of issues relating to 

the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior employees (or ‘chief officers’ as defined by the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989) and its lowest paid employees.  

 
1.3 The Act requires the policy to be considered by a meeting of Full Council and cannot be 

delegated to any sub-committee. All decisions on pay and reward made in 2
[...]
 
conditions. The ‘lowest paid employee’ is defined as LGS employees employed on Greater 
London Provincial Council (GLPC) Grade A, spinal point 5, equating to £13,500 basic pay. 
 
This is the lowest pay point and salary offered for a substantive post at the Council excluding 
apprentices and casual workers.  

 
2.3 Since 1 April 2013, the Council has paid a Living Wage supplement to all employees, 

schools’ employees and casual workers on Grade A (£12,266 - £12,915 at that time).  This 

Page 13



  

 
Page 6 of 13 

was initially an increase of their hourly rate to £6.83 (£13,177 per annum).  As of 1 April 
2014, the Council increased this supplement to £7.65 (£14,759), meaning many employees 
on Grade B have benefited too.   

 
 The Council has increased the Living Wage supplement again, to £7.85 (£15,145) with effect 

from 1 December 2015, backdated to 1 October 2015.  Due to the dates of the reporting 
period, the figures contained within this report reflect the position prior to this latest increase 
in the Living Wage supplement. 

 
2.4 The pay policy statement has excluded: 

 

 Apprentices; 

 Colleagues on NHS terms and conditions;  

 Colleagues on Enviro Energy terms and conditions; 

 Colleagues on East Midlands Council’s terms and conditions; 

 Colleagues on protected terms and conditions under TUPE (JAC, Action for Children) 

 Colleagues on Teachers’ terms and conditions 

 Non chief officer Heads of Services and managers on Senior Leadership Management 
Group (SLMG) terms and conditions; and 

 Colleagues on Soulbury and Hay terms and conditions; 

 Colleagues on the House Agreement for the Theatre Royal and Royal Concert Hall 
(TRCH).  

 
The reason for excluding these groups is because apprentices are not on permanent 
contracts, the majority of Heads of Services are not chief officers as defined by the Local 
Government and Housing Act, and there are a very small number of colleagues employed on 
the other types of terms and conditions
[...]
 in Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 , as 
amended by Schedule 5 paragraph 24 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

 The Monitoring Officer’s three main roles are: 

1. To report on matters they believe are, or are likely to be, illegal or amount to 
maladministration.  

2. Matters relating to the conduct of councillors and officers.  
3. Responsibility for the operation of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6.2 The monitoring officer has a duty to write a report if they consider any proposal, decision, or 
omission made by the Council, or on behalf the Council, is illegal or would be illegal. The duty 
is a personal duty, and the monitoring officer cannot delegate it to someone else unless they 
are ill or away, in which case a deputy monitoring officer can take over the role.  

6.3 There is no longer an additional payment for the role of Monitoring Officer.  When this 
statutory role was created it was agreed that remuneration would be based on an 
approximate 10% loading on salary of the employee holding the post, to be funded by the 
Council.  This year, the Monitoring Officer role has been incorporated into the job description 
for the Corporate Director for Resilience, and therefore now forms part of the salary for that 
post. 

 
7 PAY RELATIONSHIPS 
 
 Without Allowances 
 
7.1 The relationship between the Chief Executive’s basic pay (£160,000) to that of the Council’s 

non chief officer1 average earner excluding allowances (£22,449) is a pay multiple of 1:7.  
 
7.2 The pay multiple of the Chief Executive’s basic pay (£160,000) to that of the Council’s non 

chief officer median earner excluding allowances (£19,742) is 1:8.   
 
 With Guaranteed Payments2 
 
7.3 The relationship between the average chief officer’s pay including guaranteed payments 

(£85,698) and to that of the Council’s non chief officer average earner including guaranteed 
payments (£25,960) is 1:3. 

 
7.4 The relationship between the median pay of chief officers incl
[...]
n 

organisation covered by the Redundancy Payments (Continuity of Employment in Local 
Government, etc.) (Modification) Order 1999) (the ‘RPMO’), who are dismissed by reason 
of redundancy, compensation will be paid equivalent to the statutory redundancy payment 
to which they are entitled under the Employment Rights Act 1996 (ERA). 

  
1.2 In calculating the amount of redundancy compensation to which an employee is entitled 

under this Regulation, the statutory limit1 on a week’s pay as imposed by section 227 of the 
ERA will apply.  

  
1.3 Continuous service with an organisation covered by the provisions of the RPMO will count 

towards the redundancy compensation calculation under this Regulation.  
  
2. Regulation 6 
2.1 For employees who are entitled to a statutory redundancy payment under Regulation 5, no 

discretionary compensation element will be paid under Regulation 5. 
  
2.2 For an employee who is dismissed in the interests of the efficient exercise of the Council’s 

functions, the Council shall have discretion to make a payment to the employee up to a 
maximum of 52 weeks’ pay in circumstances where there is a demonstrable business 
benefit to the Council arising from the payment.  Discretionary compensation payments 
paid in the interests of the efficient exercise of the Council’s functions will not normally 
exceed £30,000 unless prior approval is obtained from the Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee. It is expected that discretionary payments made in the interests of the 
efficient exercise of the Council’s functions will only be considered in exceptional 
circumstances. 

  
2.3 Discretions under this policy shall be applied in the following manner: 

 Payments to officers below the level of Head of Service and above2 in the efficient 
exercise of the functions of the Council shall be made at the discretion of the 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee. 

 Payments to officers below the level of Head of Service in th
[...]
raw their 
benefits at or after age 55 and before age 60 those benefits will be actuarially reduced 
unless the City Council agrees to meet the full or part cost of those reductions as a 
result of the member otherwise being protected under the 85 year rule as set out in 
previous regulations. 

  

2.2.4 To avoid the member suffering the full reduction to their benefits the City Council can 
“switch on” the 85 year rule protections thereby allowing the member to receive fully 

                                            
1
 Discretionary decisions in respect of first and second tier officers can only be taken by the Appointment and 

Conditions of Service Committee (ACOS). 

Page 61



Appendix 8 – Policy on exercise of discretions under the LGPS 

 

or partially unreduced benefits but subject to the City Council paying the pensions 
strain (capital) cost to the Pensions Fund. 

  

2.2.5 Decisions on whether to agree to this for employees below second tier would be 
delegated to the Chief Executive supported by a business case although it is unlikely 
that the City Council would ordinarily agree to “switch on” the rule of 85 in such 
instances. 

  

2.2.6 Waiving of Actuarial reductions  
The City Council is unlikely to ignore actuarial reductions. Decisions on whether to 
agree to waive the actuarial reduction would be delegated to the Chief Executive 
supported by a business case. 

  

3. Power of employing Authority to award additional pension  
3.1 Decisions on whether to award additional pension below second tier level will be 

delegated to the Chief Executive supported by a business case.  
  

3.2 Decisions to award additional pension for first and second tier officer shall be made at 
the discretion of the Appointments and Conditions of Service committee supported by 
a business case. 

  

3.3 Additional pension that is granted will be at whole cost to the employer. 
  

4. Shared Cost Additional Pension Scheme (SCAPC)   
4.1 From 1 April 2014, colle

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 8 December 2015 from 14.03 - 14.21 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Dave Liversidge (Chair) 
Councillor Toby Neal (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 

Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Ian Curryer - Chief Executive 
Bridget Donoghue - Head of HR 
Gail Keen - HR Consultant 
Lynn Robinson - HR Business Partner Children and Adults 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
32  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Georgina Culley – unwell 
Councillor Sam Webster – Other Council Business 
 
33  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
34  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
35  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17 

 
Gail Keen, HR Consultant, presented a report to the Committee on the Pay Policy 
Statement 2016/17, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) the Pay Policy Statement is an annual document produced as a requirement of 

the Localism Act; 
 
(b) the pay ratio between the average Chief Officer and the average non Chief 

Officer has reduced since last year’s report. This is down to an increase in the 
Living Wage, and an update to the Chief Officer structure, which has resulted 
in more posts being defined as Chief Officer; 



Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee - 8.12.15 

2 

 
(c) there are 52 Chief Officer posts, up from 35 last year; 
 
(d) there is an ongoing discussion at the moment regarding pay structure, a 

further report will be brought to a future meeting of the Appointments and 
Conditions or Service Committee if there are any further changes as a result of 
these discussions. 

 
RESOLVED to note the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17 which will 
be presented to the Full Council meeting on 18 January 2016. 
 
36  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
37  PAY AND REWARD REVIEW UPDATE 

 
Bridget Donoghue, Head of Human Resources, presented an update on the Pay and 
Reward Review to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to thank Bridget for the update, and note the contents. 
 
38  CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF RESILIENCE - WORKING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair of the Committee agreed that this item, although not on the original 
agenda, could be considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, because the arrangements are due to 
start before the next meeting of the Appointments and Conditions of Service 
Committee, and cannot start without the agreement of the Committee. 
 
Ian Curryer, Chief Executive, presented a report on the Corporate Director of 
Resilience’s working arrangements to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 
 


